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Terms of Clearance:  None.

1. Explain the circumstances that make the collection of information necessary.  Identify
any legal or administrative requirements that necessitate the collection.

The Endangered Species Act of 1973 (ESA), as amended (16 U.S.C. 1531 et seq.), specifies 
the process by which the Fish and Wildlife Service (Service, we) can list species as threatened 
or endangered.  Section 4(a)(1) of the ESA requires that we determine whether any species is 
endangered or threatened (as defined by the ESA) because of any of five factors (e.g., the 
present or threatened destruction, modification, or curtailment of its habitat or range).  The ESA 
further specifies that we must base the listing determinations solely based on the best scientific 
and commercial data available after conducting a review of the status of the species, and after 
taking into account those conservation practices, if any, being made by any State or any political
subdivision of a State to protect such species.  In making a listing determination, we also 
consider the conservation efforts of entities other than States and political subdivisions of 
States.

States or other entities often formalize conservation efforts in conservation agreements, 
conservation plans, management plans, or other similar documents.  In some cases, the entity 
will develop these agreements/plans with the specific intent of trying to provide sufficient 
reduction or elimination of threats to a species so that listing is unnecessary.  Sometimes, we 
must make a listing decision before these agreements/plans are implemented fully or their 
results are achieved.  The agreements/plans may rely on future voluntary participation in 
various conservation efforts by private landowners or other entities, as opposed to enacted 
protective legislation or regulations.

The National Marine Fisheries Service and the Fish and Wildlife Service jointly developed and 
adopted the Policy for Evaluation of Conservation Efforts When Making Listing Decisions 
(PECE) (68 FR 15100) to ensure consistent and adequate evaluation of conservation efforts in 
agreements/plans when making listing decisions.  Court rulings had found that in making certain
listing determinations, both Services had inappropriately relied on conservation efforts that had 
not been implemented or had not yet demonstrated effectiveness in having reduced or 
eliminated one or more threats to a species.  PECE applies specifically to evaluating 
conservation efforts that have already been signed by the entities and approved by the Service 
at the time we are making a listing determination, but that to date, have not been implemented 
or have not demonstrated effectiveness.  It provides criteria for evaluating the certainty of 
implementation and effectiveness of “formalized conservation efforts” (defined as conservation 
efforts identified in agreements/plans and similar documents), and a standard requiring the 
Service to consider, as part of a listing determination, the contribution that such efforts make to 
reducing or removing one or more threats to a species.

When a State or other entity voluntarily decides to develop a conservation agreement or plan 
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with the specific intent of making listing the subject species unnecessary, the criteria in PECE 
can be construed as a requirement placed on the development of that agreement or plan, as 
these criteria must be satisfied to obtain and retain the desired benefit (i.e., making listing of a 
species as threatened or endangered unnecessary).  The development of an agreement or plan
containing conservation efforts that satisfy the PECE criteria and standard, with the involvement
of the Service, constitutes an information collection.

One criterion in PECE is whether there are provisions for monitoring and reporting progress of a
conservation effort.  Monitoring is the mechanism for confirming the effectiveness of an effort, 
detecting failure, and detecting changes in conditions requiring modifications to the effort and/or 
the underlying agreement/plan, or possibly emergency conservation efforts by the Service, 
States, or others.  In addition, monitoring sometimes is incorporated in agreements or plans as 
part of implementation of experimental measures.  Under PECE, including provisions for 
monitoring and reporting is one of the criteria for demonstrating a high level of certainty that a 
conservation effort is likely to be effective.  PECE also specifies that if the Service makes a 
decision not to list a species or to list the species as threatened rather than endangered based 
in part on the contributions of formalized conservation efforts that were subject to the policy, we 
must track the status of the effort including the progress of implementation and effectiveness of 
the efforts, and if necessary, reevaluate the status of species and consider whether initiating the
listing process is necessary.  Thus, monitoring and reporting also constitute an information 
collection.

2. Indicate how, by whom, and for what purpose the information is to be used.  Except 
for a new collection, indicate the actual use the agency has made of the information 
received from the current collection.  Be specific.  If this collection is a form or a 
questionnaire, every question needs to be justified.

We may use the information as part of the basis for making findings on petitions to list species 
and for making decisions on whether to: 

(1) Assign a species candidate status (meaning that a proposal to list it is warranted but 
precluded by other higher priority listing actions), 

(2) Remove candidate status, 
(3) Conduct a species status review under a 12-month petition finding,
(4) Issue proposed listing rules, or 
(5) Finalize or withdraw proposed listing rules.   

PECE specifies that to consider that a conservation effort contributes to forming a basis for a 
decision that listing is not necessary or a decision to list a species as threatened rather than 
endangered, we must find the effort is “sufficiently certain” to be implemented and effective so 
as to have contributed to the elimination or adequate reduction of one or more threats to the 
species.  Under PECE, the phrase “sufficiently certain” refers to having a high level of certainty. 
To gauge whether or not this standard has been met, we use the criteria in PECE to evaluate 
the certainty of implementation and the certainty of effectiveness of individual formalized 
conservation efforts (contained in conservation agreements/plans) that have not been 
implemented or have been implemented but have not demonstrated effectiveness.  In 
evaluating whether a species is endangered or threatened, we consider those conservation 
efforts that meet the standard in PECE along with other applicable information. 

In field offices with lead responsibility for the technical analyses involved in a listing decision, 
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Service biologists conduct the initial evaluation of the status of a species, including 
consideration of conservation efforts that are subject to PECE, and prepare the draft listing 
determination.  Regional and Washington office staff in the Endangered Species program, 
solicitors in the Department of the Interior, and the Assistant Secretary for Fish, Wildlife, and 
Parks review the draft determination and supporting documentation, including the evaluations 
conducted under PECE.  If a determination results in a proposal to list a species under the ESA,
the proposed rule and the supporting documentation are subject to public review and comment 
before we make a final listing determination.  The Service Director signs listing determinations 
based on a delegation from the Secretary.

The collection of information under PECE is infrequent because the Service rarely needs to use 
PECE as part of a listing determination.  Due to the timing and status of conservation efforts, 
only a small subset of conservation efforts requires evaluation under PECE as part of a listing 
determination.  There must be at least one conservation effort in place at the same time we are 
making a listing determination.  If there is a conservation effort in place at the same time we are 
making a listing determination, then of these conservation efforts, only those that: (1) are signed
by the entities participating in the conservation effort and (2) are approved by the Service and 
(3) have not been implemented or demonstrated effectiveness would need to be evaluated 
under PECE.  A conservation effort must meet all of these criteria in order to require analysis 
under PECE.  

Service biologists review the monitoring and annual report information provided under 
conservation efforts.  They use this information to track the status of the conservation effort, 
including the progress of implementation and effectiveness.  If monitoring or other new 
information indicates a possible substantial negative change in the status of the species, we 
may reevaluate the status of the species to determine if initiating the listing process is 
necessary.

3. Describe whether, and to what extent, the collection of information involves the use 
of automated, electronic, mechanical, or other technological collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology, e.g., permitting electronic submission of 
responses, and the basis for the decision for adopting this means of collection.  Also 
describe any consideration of using information technology to reduce burden and 
specifically how this collection meets GPEA requirements.

We typically receive agreements/plans and reports electronically.  We estimate we will receive 
100% of submissions electronically.

4. Describe efforts to identify duplication.  Show specifically why any similar 
information already available cannot be used or modified for use for the purposes 
described in Item 2 above.

We do not collect duplicate information in relation to this information collection.  Conservation 
agreements/plans and the efforts they contain are species- and site-specific.  As a matter of 
practice, we work with the parties to an agreement/plan to ensure that there is no duplication of 
effort within a monitoring plan.

5. If the collection of information impacts small businesses or other small entities, 
describe any methods used to minimize burden.

- 3 -



We do not believe this information collection has a significant impact on small businesses.   
States or other units of government usually develop conservation efforts; however, small 
businesses or small entities could develop agreements/plans or may agree to implement certain
conservation efforts identified in a State agreement/plan.  Since the purpose of each plan and 
monitoring is to conserve a species so that it does not require protections of the ESA, the 
burden for developing a plan or monitoring conservation efforts is the same for small entities as 
it is for State or other government entities.

6. Describe the consequence to Federal program or policy activities if the collection is 
not conducted or is conducted less frequently, as well as any technical or legal obstacles
to reducing burden.

The ESA requires that we base listing determinations on the best scientific and commercial data
available after conducting a review of the status of the species and after taking into account 
those conservation efforts, if any, being made to protect such species.  PECE applies only to 
conservation efforts that are planned but not yet implemented, or to those that have been 
implemented but have not yet demonstrated effectiveness.  If we do not collect information 
under PECE, we would have to base listing determinations on a review of the status of the 
species that takes into account only conservation efforts that have been implemented and have 
demonstrated effectiveness.  Conservation efforts that meet the standard in PECE occasionally 
are an important factor in decisions that listing is unnecessary.  Absent that information, a 
different determination might be made and the involved species could become listed.  In those 
circumstances, various restrictions and prohibitions on the activities of Federal and non-Federal 
entities would go into effect that we otherwise avoid. 

If monitoring were not conducted and reported, we would not be able to meet our obligation to 
track the status of conservation efforts involved in a decision not to list a species (or to list the 
species as threatened rather than endangered).  We do not require more monitoring than is 
necessary to accomplish the objectives of the conservation efforts and the agreements/plans.  If
we reduce the frequency of monitoring and reporting, there would be less information on which 
to confirm that the status of the species remains secure and listing is not necessary.  Also, 
reducing the frequency of monitoring and reporting could result in failing to identify changes 
needed in conservation efforts.

7. Explain any special circumstances that would cause an information collection to be 
conducted in a manner:

* requiring respondents to report information to the agency more often than 
quarterly;

* requiring respondents to prepare a written response to a collection of information 
in fewer than 30 days after receipt of it;

* requiring respondents to submit more than an original and two copies of any 
document;

* requiring respondents to retain records, other than health, medical, government 
contract, grant-in-aid, or tax records, for more than three years;

* in connection with a statistical survey that is not designed to produce valid and 
reliable results that can be generalized to the universe of study;

* requiring the use of a statistical data classification that has not been reviewed and
approved by OMB;

* that includes a pledge of confidentiality that is not supported by authority 
established in statute or regulation, that is not supported by disclosure and data 
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security policies that are consistent with the pledge, or which unnecessarily 
impedes sharing of data with other agencies for compatible confidential use; or

* requiring respondents to submit proprietary trade secrets, or other confidential 
information, unless the agency can demonstrate that it has instituted procedures 
to protect the information's confidentiality to the extent permitted by law.

There are no special circumstances that require us to collect this collection in a manner 
inconsistent with OMB guidelines. 

8. If applicable, provide a copy and identify the date and page number of publication in 
the Federal Register of the agency's notice, required by 5 CFR 1320.8(d), soliciting 
comments on the information collection prior to submission to OMB.  Summarize public 
comments received in response to that notice and in response to the PRA statement 
associated with the collection over the past three years, and describe actions taken by 
the agency in response to these comments.  Specifically address comments received on 
cost and hour burden.

Describe efforts to consult with persons outside the agency to obtain their views on the 
availability of data, frequency of collection, the clarity of instructions and recordkeeping, 
disclosure, or reporting format (if any), and on the data elements to be recorded, 
disclosed, or reported.

Consultation with representatives of those from whom information is to be obtained or 
those who must compile records should occur at least once every three years — even if 
the collection of information activity is the same as in prior periods.  There may be 
circumstances that may preclude consultation in a specific situation.  These 
circumstances should be explained.

On August 11, 2025, we published in the Federal Register (90 FR 38658) a notice of our 
intent to request that OMB approve this information collection.  The Service published the 
Federal Register notice on Regulations.gov (Docket No. FWS-HQ-ES-2025-0008) to provide 
the public with an additional method to submit comments (in addition to the typical email and 
U.S. mail submission methods).  In that notice, we solicited comments for 60 days, ending on 
October 10, 2025.  We received the following six comments in response to that notice:

Comment 1:  Electronic comment received 08/11/2025 via Regulations.gov (FWS-HQ-
ES-2025-0008-0002) from Jan Publie.  The commenter did not address the information 
collection requirements.

Agency Response to Comment 1:  No response required.

Comment 2:  Anonymous electronic comment received 09/22/2025 via Regulations.gov 
(FWS-HQ-ES-2025-0008-0003).  The commenter did not address the information 
collection requirements.  

Agency Response to Comment 2:  No response required.

Comment 3:  Electronic comment received 10/03/2025 via Regulations.gov (FWS-HQ-
ES-2025-0008-0004) from Michael B. Sloane, Director, on behalf of the New Mexico 
Department of Game and Fish.  The commenter indicated their agency responded to 
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previous requests for information regarding the listing decision process for a variety of 
species and their responses were prepared with minimal time requirements (1-4 hours per
request).  They also indicated they provided information to inform Species Status 
Assessments for a variety of species and participated in the development of conservation 
and management plans.  For these activities, the commenter indicated the information 
collection activities were not burdensome and that the information collected is valuable 
and reflective of a good collaboration with State agencies and consideration of their 
perspectives and conservation work.  The commenter expressed their appreciation for the 
opportunity to comment on the information collection process.

Agency Response to Comment 3:  No response required.  

Comment 4:  Electronic comment received 10/09/2025 via Regulations.gov (FWS-HQ-
ES-2025-0008-0005) from W. Laird Hamberlin, Chief Executive Officer, on behalf of the 
Safari Club International (SCI).  The submission included the following comments:

The commenter indicated SCI supports PECE because it is consistent with the 
Endangered Species Act (ESA) and provides a thoughtful and structured method to 
consider conservation efforts that have not yet generated measurable results.  However, 
they also indicated SCI feels PECE is incomplete and believes that PECE should explicitly
include the efforts made by a foreign nation to protect species. SCI recommends that FWS
develop a policy to specifically address considerations of efforts being made by foreign 
nations or political subdivisions of foreign nations to protect species.  

Agency Response to Comment 4:  We appreciate SCI’s comment and 
recommendation for ways to expand our considerations of efforts being made by 
foreign nations to protect species; however, revisions to the PECE Policy are outside 
the scope of the currently approved information collection. We will consider this 
suggestions in the future if we undertake a revision to the PECE Policy.

Comment 5:  Electronic comment received 10/10/2025 via Regulations.gov (FWS-HQ-
ES-2025-0008-0006) from Jennifer A. McIvor, EWAC Policy Chair, John M. Anderson, 
EWAC Executive Director, and Brooke Marcus, Nossaman LLP, on behalf of the Energy 
and Wildlife Action Coalition.  The submission included the following comments:

EWAC, encourages FWS to continue to incentivize and collect information on voluntary 
conservation efforts across the United States.

EWAC highlighted that voluntary conservation plays a critical role in species protection 
and can directly influence the Service’s decision not to list species under the Endangered 
Species Act (ESA). EWAC did not provide any information on the information collection 
burden related to the PECE policy but stated that resources expended to collect 
information on voluntary conservation will help further national energy and grid reliability 
goals.

Agency Response to Comment 5:  We appreciate EWAC’s comment and support for
the PECE Policy.

Comment 6:  Electronic comment received 10/10/2025 via Regulations.gov (FWS-HQ-
ES-2025-0008-0007) from Andrew Langer, Director, and Kiley McLeroy, Policy Analyst, on
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behalf of the Conservative Political Action Coalition (CPAC) Center for Regulatory 
Freedom (CRF).  The submission included the following comments opposing the renewal 
of the information collection associated with PECE:  

The CPAC-CRF stated that the PECE Policy is not based on the best reading of the 
statutory authority and should be rescinded. .  The CPAC-CRF contends that the Policy 
which allows FWS to consider voluntary conservation efforts when making listing 
decisions under the ESA misinterprets the ESA’s intent, which they assert is focused on 
protecting species already classified as endangered or threatened—not those that might 
become so in the future.

Their comment also cited legal and procedural concerns they have with the information 
collection and PECE policy.

Further, CPAC-CRF’s comment invokes Executive Order 14219 and the Supreme Court’s 
2024 decision in Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo, which overturned Chevron 
deference.  They argue that PECE relies on agency interpretation rather than the “best 
reading” of the ESA, making it legally indefensible under current federal policy and judicial 
precedent.

Agency Response to Comment 6:  We appreciate CPAC-CRF’s comment, however, 
the concerns regarding the legality of the PECE Policy are outside the scope of the 
currently approved information collection.

In addition to the Federal Register notice, we were unable to consult with additional individuals 
who familiar with this collection of information as it is not possible to conduct targeted outreach 
to respondents.  Most years, there are no respondents.  On the rare occasion if we would 
receive submission, the respondent is new and has not previously completed the process.

9. Explain any decision to provide any payment or gift to respondents, other than 
remuneration of contractors or grantees.

We do not provide payments or gifts to respondents.

10. Describe any assurance of confidentiality provided to respondents and the basis for 
the assurance in statute, regulation, or agency policy.

We do not provide any assurance of confidentiality.  Information is collected and protected in 
accordance with the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552).  

11. Provide additional justification for any questions of a sensitive nature, such as 
sexual behavior and attitudes, religious beliefs, and other matters that are commonly 
considered private.  This justification should include the reasons why the agency 
considers the questions necessary, the specific uses to be made of the information, the 
explanation to be given to persons from whom the information is requested, and any 
steps to be taken to obtain their consent.

The information associated with the development of an agreement/plan as well as monitoring 
and reporting does not include any questions of a sensitive or personal nature.  
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12. Provide estimates of the hour burden of the collection of information.  The statement
should:

* Indicate the number of respondents, frequency of response, annual hour burden, 
and an explanation of how the burden was estimated.  Unless directed to do so, 
agencies should not conduct special surveys to obtain information on which to 
base hour burden estimates.  Consultation with a sample (fewer than 10) of 
potential respondents is desirable.  If the hour burden on respondents is expected
to vary widely because of differences in activity, size, or complexity, show the 
range of estimated hour burden, and explain the reasons for the variance.  
Generally, estimates should not include burden hours for customary and usual 
business practices.

* If this request for approval covers more than one form, provide separate hour 
burden estimates for each form and aggregate the hour burdens.

* Provide estimates of annualized cost to respondents for the hour burdens for 
collections of information, identifying and using appropriate wage rate categories.
The cost of contracting out or paying outside parties for information collection 
activities should not be included here.

Under PECE, we evaluate conservation efforts as part of our listing determinations made via 
candidate species status assessments, 12-month petition findings, proposed listings, and final 
listings.  We made a total of 58 determinations in FY 2018, 57 determinations in FY 2019, and 
94 determinations in FY 2020 for a total of 209 listing determinations over 3 FYs.  This includes 
listing determinations made for candidate species in our annual Candidate Notice of Review.  In 
the past three fiscal years (2018-2020), only 2 of these determinations have used a PECE 
analysis to evaluate conservation programs or plans for a particular listing determination.  It is 
important to note the infrequent nature of our use of PECE compared to the actual number of 
determinations.  

We estimate 9 annual responses totaling 8,160 annual burden hours and the total estimated 
annual dollar value of the burden hours is $428,780 (rounded).

We used the Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS) News Release USDL-25-1358, September 12, 
2025, Employer Costs for Employee Compensation—June 2025, to calculate the total annual 
burden. 

 Individuals.  Table 1 lists the hourly rate for all workers $48.05, including benefits.
 Private Sector.  Table 5 lists the hourly rate for all workers as $45.65, including benefits.
 Government.  Table 3 lists the hourly rate for all workers as $63.94, including benefits.  

Activity
Annual No. of
Respondents

Number of
Submissions

Each

Total
Annual

Responses

Completion
Time per

Response
(Hours)

Annual
Burden
Hours

Hourly Labor
Costs

Incl. Benefits

Dollar Value
of Annual

Burden Hours

PECE - Reporting
Individuals 1 1 1 120 120 $ 48.05 $ 5,766.00
Private Sector 1 1 1 120 120 45.65 5,478.00
Government 1 1 1 120 120 63.94 7,672.80
PECE – Monitoring
Individuals 1 1 1 600 600 $ 48.05 $ 28,830.00
Private Sector 1 1 1 600 600 45.65 27,390.00
Government 1 1 1 600 600 63.94 38,364.00
PECE - Development of Conservation Plan/Agreement (One-time Burden) 
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Individuals 1 1 1 2,000 2,000 $ 48.05 $ 96,100.00
Private Sector 1 1 1 2,000 2,000 45.65 91,300.00
Government 1 1 1 2,000 2,000 63.94 127,880.00
Total 9 9 8,160 $ 428,780.80

13. Provide an estimate of the total annual non-hour cost burden to respondents or 
recordkeepers resulting from the collection of information.  (Do not include the cost of 
any hour burden already reflected in item 12.)

* The cost estimate should be split into two components: (a) a total capital and 
start-up cost component (annualized over its expected useful life) and (b) a total 
operation and maintenance and purchase of services component.  The estimates 
should take into account costs associated with generating, maintaining, and 
disclosing or providing the information (including filing fees paid for form 
processing).  Include descriptions of methods used to estimate major cost factors
including system and technology acquisition, expected useful life of capital 
equipment, the discount rate(s), and the time period over which costs will be 
incurred.  Capital and start-up costs include, among other items, preparations for 
collecting information such as purchasing computers and software; monitoring, 
sampling, drilling and testing equipment; and record storage facilities.

* If cost estimates are expected to vary widely, agencies should present ranges of 
cost burdens and explain the reasons for the variance.  The cost of purchasing or 
contracting out information collection services should be a part of this cost 
burden estimate.  In developing cost burden estimates, agencies may consult with
a sample of respondents (fewer than 10), utilize the 60-day pre-OMB submission 
public comment process and use existing economic or regulatory impact analysis
associated with the rulemaking containing the information collection, as 
appropriate.

* Generally, estimates should not include purchases of equipment or services, or 
portions thereof, made: (1) prior to October 1, 1995, (2) to achieve regulatory 
compliance with requirements not associated with the information collection, (3) 
for reasons other than to provide information or keep records for the government, 
or (4) as part of customary and usual business or private practices.

There are no nonhour burden costs to respondents except for those few who elect not to submit
plans and reports electronically.  Those respondents would incur a minimal cost to copy and 
mail the documents.

14. Provide estimates of annualized cost to the Federal government.  Also, provide a 
description of the method used to estimate cost, which should include quantification of 
hours, operational expenses (such as equipment, overhead, printing, and support staff), 
and any other expense that would not have been incurred without this collection of 
information. 

We estimate that the total annual cost to the Federal Government to manage this information 
collection will be $79,772 (rounded).

We used Office of Personnel Management Salary Table 2025-DCB to obtain the most up-to-
date hourly rates for a GS-13/05 staff member ($65.48).  We used BLS News Release USDL-
25-1358, and multiplied the hourly wage by 1.62 to account for benefits resulting in a fully 
burdened rate of $106.08. 
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Activity
Number of

Submissions

Time per
Submission

(Hours)

Total Time
Required
(Hours)

Hourly
Rate Total Cost

Review Agreement or Plan 4 160 640 $106.08 $ 67,891.20
Monitoring / Reports 14 8 112 106.08 11,880.96
Total: 18 752 $ 79,772.16

We estimate that it will take an average of 160 hours for us to review each agreement or plan.  
We estimate that it will take an average of 8 hours each for us to review the monitoring 
information and reports submitted for an agreement.    

15. Explain the reasons for any program changes or adjustments in hour or cost burden.

We are not reporting any program changes are adjustments in hour or cost burden with this 
submission.
 
16. For collections of information whose results will be published, outline plans for 
tabulation and publication.  Address any complex analytical techniques that will be used.
Provide the time schedule for the entire project, including beginning and ending dates of 
the collection of information, completion of report, publication dates, and other actions.

While we do not formally publish this information in publications or reports, we make 
agreements/plans and annual reports from States or other entities available through the 
Internet.

17. If seeking approval to not display the expiration date for OMB approval of the 
information collection, explain the reasons that display would be inappropriate.

We will display the OMB control number and expiration date on appropriate materials.

18. Explain each exception to the topics of the certification statement identified in 
"Certification for Paperwork Reduction Act Submissions."

There are no exceptions to the certifications required by 5 CFR 1320.9 and the related 
provisions of 5 CFR 1320.8(b)(3).  
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